

No. 09-40506

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PSKS, INC.,**

**Plaintiff–Appellant,**

**v.**

**LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,**

**Defendant–Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, No. 2:03-CV-107-TJW**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

MARC M. SELTZER  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
Suite 950  
1901 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6029  
(310) 789-3100

RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
Director of Legal Advocacy  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(617) 435-6464

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS SHOULD GENERALLY BE TREATED AS PRIMA FACIE ILLEGAL.....	5
II. PROOF OF ONE OF THE “ <i>LEEGIN</i> FACTORS” SHOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE.....	12
III. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES A RELEVANT MARKET.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abadir &amp; Co. v. First Mississippi Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16, 19
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	19
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	2
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6
<i>Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	8, 16, 21
<i>Graphic Products Distributors, Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13, 15n
<i>Great Western Directories, Inc. v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1378 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 74 F.3d 613 (1996), <i>vacated pursuant to settlement agreement</i> (Aug. 21, 1996).....	16
<i>Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>IBM Corp. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 131 (1936).....	18
<i>International Boxing Club of New York, Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	18

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muenster Butane, Inc. v. Stewart Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981).....	21, 22n
<i>N. Texas Specialty Physicians v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	18
<i>National Soc’y of Prof. Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	7
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 617 (2008).....	1
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Spectators’ Comm’ns Network Inc. v. Colonial Country Club</i> , 253 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service Dist. No. 1</i> , 309 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19

#### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>In re N. Texas Specialty Physicians</i> , 140 F.T.C. 715 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Nine West Group, Inc.</i> , FTC Dkt. C-3937, 2008 WL 2061410.....	12
<i>In re Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003).....	5
U.S. Dept. of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (rev. 1997).....	19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended States' Comments Urging Denial of Nine West's Petition, <i>In re: Nine West Group, Inc.</i> , FTC Dkt. C-3937 (Jan. 17, 2008).....	7
Philip E. Areeda & Hebert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 2009).....	3n, 9, 22, 22n
8 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2004).....	6, 6n, 9, 10n, 11
Ward S. Bowman, Jr., <i>The Prerequisites and Effects of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 22 U. Chi. L. Rev. 825 (1955).....	22
European Commission, <i>Draft Commission Notice, Guidelines on Vertical Restraints</i> (July 28, 2009).....	11
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Vertical Restraints: De Facto Legality Under the Rule of Reason</i> , 60 Antitrust L.J. 67 (1991).....	3n
National Ass'n of Attorneys General, <i>Vertical Restraints Guidelines</i> (rev. 1995).....	15n
Office of Fair Trading, <i>An Evaluation of the Impact Upon Productivity of Ending Resale Price Maintenance on Books</i> (Feb. 2008).....	10n
Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (FTC Bureau of Economics Staff Report 1983).....	6n, 8n
Thomas R. Overstreet Jr. & Alan A. Fisher, <i>Resale Price Maintenance and Distributional Efficiency: Some Lessons from the Past</i> , 3 Contemp. Pol'y Issues 43 (1985).....	2
Luc Peeperkorn, <i>Resale Price Maintenance and its Alleged Efficiencies</i> , 4 Eur. Comp. J. 201 (2008).....	11
<i>Resale Price Maintenance</i> (B.S. Yamey ed. 1966).....	10n

Greg Shaffer, *Slotting allowances and resale price maintenance: a comparison of facilitating practices*, 22 *Rand J. Econ.* 120 (1991).....6, 9

Greg Shaffer, *Theories of Harm from Resale Price Maintenance*, FTC Hearings on Resale Price Maintenance, Feb. 19, 2009.....7

Lawrence A. Sullivan & Warren S. Grimes, *The Law of Antitrust: An Integrated Handbook* (2d ed. 2006).....8n, 19

S. Robson Walton, *Antitrust, RPM, and the Big Brands: Discounting in Small-Town America (II)*, 15 *Antitrust L. & Econ. Rev.*, No. 2 (1983).....7
